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JOHN A. OFSZEWSKI, JR. MAUREEN E. MURPHY
County Executive Chief Administrative Law Judge

ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER

Administrative Law Judge

January 17, 2024

Joseph and Tina Fuller — jfuller069@aol.com
3822 Chestnut Road
Middle River, MD 21220

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2023-0257-A
Property: 3822 Chestnut Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fuller:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

DJB:dlw
Enclosure

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868
www.administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

(3822 Chestnut Road)
15" Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
5™ Council District
Joseph & Tina Fuller g HEARINGS FOR

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners i CASE NO. 2023-0257-A

* * * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Joseph and Tina Fuller
(“Petitioners™) for the property located at 3822 Chestnut Road, Middle River (the “Property”).
The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“BCZR”), Sections 400.1 and 400.3, to permit a proposed garage to be located 2 ft. from the side
property line and have a height of 19 ft. in lieu of the required 2.5 fi. setback and maximum
permitted height of 15 fi.

The Property is more fully depicted on the site plan which was marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. Street view photographs of the Property were provided. (Pet.
Exs. 2A-2C).

The property is subject to certain environmental regulations as noted in the Zoning
Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comment, received on January 11, 2024, by the Department of
Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS).

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the Property having
been posted on December 23, 2023 and January 5, 2024, and there being no request for a public

hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.



The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC”). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply
with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
BCZR would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. I find
that there is no evidence in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect
the health, safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted.

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the
detached garage, I will impose conditions that the detached garage shall not be converted into a
dwelling unit or apartment, shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom
facilities, and will not have separate electric or utility connections, or used for commercial
purposes.

Pursuant to the posting of the Property and the provisions of both the BCC and the BCZR,
and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 17th day of January, 2024, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance relief from the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), Sections 400.1 and 400.3, to permit a proposed garage to be
located 2 ft. from the side property line and have a height of 19 ft. in lieu of the required 2.5 ft.

setback and maximum permitted height of 15 ft., and they are hereby, GRANTED.



The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for their appropriate permits and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this
Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. Petitioners and subsequent owners shall not convert the detached garage
into a dwelling unit or apartment. The detached garage shall not contain
any sleeping quarters, living area, bathroom facilities or kitchen facilities.

3. The detached garage shall not have a separate utility or electric
connection and shall connect all electrical to the home.

4. The detached garage shall not be used for commercial or industrial
purposes.

5. Petitioners must comply with the DEPS ZAC comments; a copy of which
is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

DEREK J. GARDNER
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

DIB:dlw



) g}z& ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
2 4y FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING

W To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and inspections
AR To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address :5 8 r;? i (Lh éd;’“f—m{{“ Ra\ 1\’ c:lo“ & Puh‘f" M0 JIzzRurrently Zoned & c 5
Deed Reference /2 .32 ) P 00205 10 Digit Tax Account# _J S O 45 5 0 o 44D
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _J05¢ pi’\ Folle Twaa Fuller

(SELECT THE HEARING(8) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached heretc and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. X _ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
BCZR: 400.1 & 400.3 = To permit a proposed garage to be located 2 feet from the side property line and
have a height of 19 feet in lieu of the required 2.5 feet setback and maximum permitted height of 15
feet.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning taw of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING io approve & waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Bailtimore County Code: (indicate type of
work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning {aw of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and adveriised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

" o~
Jc"w rJ\f\ ';"[A!«f( _Tine }‘u'\.\@. '
Signattmg =1 - 7 Signature # 2
3322 Chestnt R Midelle River M0
Mailing Address City State
21220 1 YY3-397-075 S Jidv3-3a2-085 2. 1 )EL [ler D69 Eaol.com
Zip Cade Telephone 24 (Cell and Home) Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s). Representative to be Contacted:
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Signature Signature
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
Zip Code Teiephone # . Email Address Zip Code Telephone # : Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for

Baltimore County, this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public
hearing, advertised, and re-posted as required by the zoning reguiations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

Case Number_2093~ 035 7- 1 Fiingbate | # / (3 | 23 Ecimated Posting Date 13,24 ;23 Reviewer ¥4 J3

Revised 8/2022




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penailties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct and that the undersigned is/are
competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. In addition, the
undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the
residential property described below is owned and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 3822 (Chestact Ry Middle Rivec MPD 2)220

Print or Type Address of Property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficuity or hardship here)

Prle hm!dmj is needed Foc RV SHucase fo pintect Frons weathon,
‘ﬂh-" blu.‘cfwzé: LU}“ b—P Jai Fewd” 'h’e\.&a ﬂrﬁu_‘ungj_i'f} CL#QL}’IFCJ’

/]
(if addition he petition request or the above statem%d%ch it to this Form)
Signa? of Owner (Affiant) Signature of Owner (Affiant)
Todepn Fullec Tine. Fulle —
Name - Print or Type Name - Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this A dayof_Licem\ey . 2022 . before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: ;_\—D_QQ/?\’\ :{'L)\\L‘(—} T‘{hﬂ _:k'k_'!l\&‘(_—_
RO

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). ‘ss“ BE,LGA.S- ;"o,"

] s o® S, & @,
AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal .‘? eo.'f,o“‘mmmq"é.‘v.o 2
_ i ; a/ e §:8 T 2
" Aislee SDdis i nom® iof
| Notagy Public { 23 PUB N
8 )alapay %y $

% >
My Commissioh Expires ""gf? RE G

Agn !““l‘

A LI




3822 Chestnut Road

(15-08-550040)

2023-0257-A

Property Description

Located on the northwest side of Chestnut Road (25’ row), at the intersection
with Seneca Road (25’ row).

Containing 18,198 square feet of land, located in the 15th Election District and 5th
Councilmatic District.

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 117, Plat No. 2, as shown on &
plat entitled, “Bowley’s Quarters,” which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC No. 7, folio 13.

**¥For informational purposes only*** The improvements thereon being known as
3822 Chestnut Road, Baltimore, MD 21220.

BEING the same lot of ground conveyed to MARYANN FULLER, JOSEPH A,
FULLER, TINA M. FULLER AND JOSEPH A. FULLER, JR. from MARYANN
FULLER, JOSEPH A. FULLER AND TINA M. FULLER, by Deed dated March
18% 2019, and recorded on April 4", 2019, among the Land Records of Baltimore
County, Maryland, in Liber 41286, Folio 7.



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS:
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND:DATES

Case Number: 2023 -0357-A  Address 38FR CutsTinuT Rogd

Contact Persoris Jason §C~“>E Caman Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Plannet, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: _! 9_} (2 !93 Posting Date: __ /9 :} 24 { 23 Closing Date: _ /| { § ! 24

Any contact made with this office regarding the status: of the administrative variance should be through the
contact person (planner) using the-case number.

1,

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and the.
peftitioner is responsible for-all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by one of the
sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all associated costs. The

‘zaning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the posting date noted above. It should

remain there through the closing date.

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor {occupant or owner) within 1,000 feet to file:
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal request for-a
public hearing, the:process is not complete on the closirg date,

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge. The judge:
may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that the matter be set in
for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received, you will receive written.
notification as to whether the petition has been granted; denied, or will proceed to a public hearing.
Thiis decision is usually made withifi 10 days of the closing date. The written order will be mailed to you
by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing (whether due
to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge), notification will be
forwarded to you. Thesign on the property must be changed giving notice of the hearing date, time
and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of this change and a photograph of
the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

Petitioner: This Part:of the Form is for the:Sign Poster Only (Detach Alorig Dotred Line)

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number: 2023 -0257 :A Address 3838 CresTA VT Load
Petitioner's Name: _JOSEPH + Tima  FrLLER Telephonefcel) 143 - 3972~ 0854
Posting Date: __/ 2 '} M4 f/ 73 Clesing Date: ! ’ ¥ ., 7Y

Wording for Sign: To Permit

To permit a proposed garage to be located 2 feet from the side property line and have a height of 19
feet in lieu of the required 2.5 feet sethack and maximum permitted height of 15 feet.

Revised 1/2622:
BALTIMORE: COUNTY. DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS,; APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW QFFICE
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DEPARTMENT OF PERleS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {BCZR) require that notice be given to the general public/
neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For
thase petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property
(responsibility of the legal owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation
in the County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.*

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the legal
owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to
the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: _ 2093-9957-A
Property Address: _ 3882 CHESTAVT R oA
Legal Owners (Petitioners): JOSESL + Tinvag  FULLER

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Company/Firm (if applicable): Jusepr +TiWA FULLER

Address: 3533 CHCESTrouT Road
M ddLe Aluee, ; MmN i2s0

Telephone Number: $Y3-399-085Y

*Eailure to advertise and/or post a sign on the property within the designated time will result in the Hearing request being delayed.
The delayed Hearing Case will be cycled to the end of pending case files and rescheduled in the order that it is received. Also, a
$250.00 rescheduling fee may be required after two failed advertisings and/or postings.

Revised 3/2022
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j@“ﬁg ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION

. 4 FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR - ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
& W To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
T To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:

adaress_ A% A0 (hegTnet RA Middie Ruter MO JizRurentyzonea_ R 5

Deed Reference_<&/2.32 | i o020 5 10DigitTaxAccount# | 5 O & &5 5 © & &4 D
Owner{s) Printed Name(s) _JOS¢ o Folle ¢ Trwaa Fulle

(SELECT THE HEARING(8) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. X_ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
BCZR: 400.1 & 400.3 = To permit a proposed garage to be located 2 feet from the side property line and
have a height of 19 feet in lieu of the required 2.5 feet setback and maximum permitted height of 15
feet.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING io apprave a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107{b) of the Baltimore County Code: (indicate type of
Work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addiiion to building)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning taw of Baltimore County.

Property is 1o be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree ta be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

«30-3: pin ﬁx'Mfék 'ﬂmc. T—/L\ “Pi

Slgna"tnp"i / Signature # 2

3322 (hestncl R Midolle @1ver MO

Maiting Address City State

21220 /YY3-392-075 ‘//Wz 362.0e52 | JEullerDb4&asl.com

Zip Cade Telephone 4 (Cell and Home) Email Address

Attormey for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be Contacted:

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Signature Signature

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for

Baltimore County, this day of that the subject maiter of this petition be set for a public
hearing, advertised, and re-posted as required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

Case Number. 9093"' 53 5’7' /1 Filing Date (2 '(3 / # 3 Estimated Posting Date l a / BH 5—5 Reviewer_“ - ‘)j

Revised 8/2022




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct and that the undersigned is/are
competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. In addition, the
undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the
residential property described below is owned and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 2%22 C)\é’%_"ﬂ&* Rc\ M\C‘i(Mt R\VC( MPD 02/220

Print or Type Address of Property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

Pnle Hnlfim{}. is neeoled foc RV SHtucae 2 to gwotect fvonn weathor
‘T]w bLLLiO{IH(j} wy ) b{ ’0! Few.‘f’ '}‘%\K» ﬂrau;)m% is5 aﬂ—"»‘—hf’d

/]
(If addition he petition request or the above statem%ed%ch it to this Form)
Signature’ of Owner (Affiant) Signature of Owner (Affiant)
TJodepn Bullec— Tine. Fulle—
Name - Print or Type Name - Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this 4 A day of bm&mmr ; 2025 , before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: :l[gs,éjjll)h :['U\\L\’", 1inn th-lﬂ\&\”_

‘talﬂﬂl'sfn

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). “s“'ggﬁLCAs ;."o,‘
S sz,
A/Sﬂgﬂ $ my hand and Notaries Sgal N §.-:_’o@ % %
o ; oy s T 2
[ Aiade felabeles LD On el
| Notay Public ’ 2o PU =5
8 )2/a03Y ey
My Commissioh Expires "a,,,ﬁEE;,.a\



3822 Chestnut Road

(15-08-550040)

2023-0257-A

Property Description

Located on the northwest side of Chestnut Road (25’ row), at the intersection
with Seneca Road (25’ row).

Containing 18,198 square feet of land, located in the 15th Election District and 5th
Councilmatic District.

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 117, Plat No. 2, as shown on &
plat entitled, “Bowley’s Quarters,” which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC No. 7, folio 13.

***¥For informational purposes only*** The improvements thereon being known as
3822 Chestnut Road, Baltimore, MD 21220.

BEING the same lot of ground conveyed to MARYANN FULLER, JOSEPH A.
FULLER, TINA M. FULLER AND JOSEPH A. FULLER, JR. from MARYANN
FULLER, JOSEPH A. FULLER AND TINA M. FULLER, by Deed dated March
18% 2019, and recorded on April 4", 2019, among the Land Records of Baltimore
County, Maryland, in Liber 41286, Folio 7.



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 27 9 429
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: January 9, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 9, 2024
Item No. 2023-0257-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPW&T: The property is within the Tidal Special Flood Hazard Area Zone AE (BFE=7.7) per panel
FIRM 2400100555F dated 9/26/08. Must comply with Flood Plain Ordinance, See County Bill 40-
15 (the latest edition of the Baltimore County Code) and Bill 42-15, and Section 32-4-414 of Article
32, Title 4 of the Baltimore County Code, 2003, as amended. The LIMWA is not on the property.
DPR: N/C

Landscape: N/C

Rec & Parks: N/C & No Greenways affected

VKD: JK
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

RECEIVED
Inter-Office Correspondence
JAN L
= 1 1
uﬂfzﬁfﬁ:{.—figé?if.—.“;f% f
i L__:.;:' :—,". "J“c

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: January 8, 2024

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2023-0257-A

Address: 3822 CHESTNUT RD
Legal Owner: Joseph & Tina Fuller

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 9, 2024.

EPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the
State-mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,
Section 500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments:

L.

Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

This waterfront property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA)
and a Modified Buffer Area (MBA) and is subject to Critical Area requirements.
Construction of a detached garage on this property must comply with a maximum
lot coverage limit (5,687 square feet) for the area of the property above mean high
tide (18,198 square feet). Critical Area lot coverage is defined in State of
Maryland Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17). Based on file information, it
appears that lot coverage may exceed the allowance. If the applicant can bring
the property into compliance with lot coverage requirements, and meets all
mitigation requirements, the relief requested will result in minimal adverse
impacts to water quality.

Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat;

This is a waterfront property with a required Critical Area buffer covering about
one-third of the property. The proposed garage is located outside the required
buffer. Therefore, meeting lot coverage requirements, tree requirements, and any

C:\Users\dmignon\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\D7EWEZC4'\2023-0257-A EIR-Comment
Letter.docx



mitigation requirements will aid in the conservation of fish, plant, and wildlife
habitat in the watershed.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

If the proposed development can be designed to meet the Critical Area defined lot
coverage requirements, and meet all tree and mitigation requirements, the relief
requested will be consistent with established land-use policies.

Reviewer: Paul Dennis Date: January 8, 2024

C:\Users\dmignon\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\D7EWEZC4\2023-0257-A EIR-Comment
Letter.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: January 8, 2024

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2023-0257-A
Address: 3822 CHESTNUT RD
Legal Owner: Joseph & Tina Fuller

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 9, 2024.

EPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the
State-mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,
Section 500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

This waterfront property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA)
and a Modified Buffer Area (MBA) and is subject to Critical Area requirements.
Construction of a detached garage on this property must comply with a maximum
lot coverage limit (5,687 square feet) for the area of the property above mean high
tide (18,198 square feet). Critical Area lot coverage is defined in State of
Maryland Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17). Based on file information, it
appears that lot coverage may exceed the allowance. If the applicant can bring
the property into compliance with lot coverage requirements, and meets all
mitigation requirements, the relief requested will result in minimal adverse
impacts to water quality.

2. Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat;

This is a waterfront property with a required Critical Area buffer covering about
one-third of the property. The proposed garage is located outside the required
buffer. Therefore, meeting lot coverage requirements, tree requirements, and any

\\bcg.ad.begov.us\BCG\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2023 Zoning Case Files\2023-0257\2023-0257-A, EIR-Comment
Letter.docx



mitigation requirements will aid in the conservation of fish, plant, and wildlife
habitat in the watershed.

Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

If the proposed development can be designed to meet the Critical Area defined lot
coverage requirements, and meet all tree and mitigation requirements, the relief
requested will be consistent with established land-use policies.

Reviewer: Paul Dennis Date: January 8, 2024
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CASE NO. _2023-0257-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER

Joesph & Tina Fuller

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING
January 8, 2024

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
ATTENTION:
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

o7

E Z0NING NOTIM e

ADMINISTRATIVE

VARIANCE

S AsER 2028-0187-A
m ﬂusm:stwmu wﬂn ME
PIN’LITYL
-ﬂ Hu z rw emum .srmm:ﬂ ﬂ'i

.
£
3
A
3
3 I
TR

Juns;m LHESTAMT 2odp

PUBLIC HEARING ?

AN ELIGII!LE INI]I\.'IDUAL DR GROUP MAY
REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERING
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT
LS DONE IN THEZUNMG UFFICE BEFORE

N ewpa,
TIONAL INFDHMATJGN IS AVAILABLE AT
lDNIWE ADMINISTM'HIJN ANDREVELOPHENT MANAGEMENT

EL. 410-887-3391

ssssssss

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON

THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
3822 Chestnut Road

Sign 1

THE SIGN(S) POSTED ON ___December 23, 2023

(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

ot O

SINCERLEY,
MARTIN OGLE

A

MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK RD.
PARKVILLE, MD 21234
443-629-3411



SDAT: Real Property Data Search Page 1 of 1

Real Property Data Search ()
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1508550040

Owner Information

Owner Name: FULLER JOSEPH A Use: EXEMPT
FULLER TINAM Principal Residence:YES
Mailing Address: 3822 CHESTNUT RD Deed Reference: 142321/ 00205

BALTIMORE MD 21220-4023

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 3822 CHESTNUT RD Legal Description:
BALTIMORE 21220-4023 3822 CHESTNUT RD VETERANS EXEMPTION
Waterfront BOWLEYS QUARTERS
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 2
0091 0022 0150 15030020.04 0000 117 2024 Plat Ref: 0007/0013
Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area  County Use

2007 2,821 SF 18,198 SF 01
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
2 YES STANDARD UNIT  FRAME/ 4 3 full

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2021 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
Land: 185,500 185,500
Improvements 348,100 348,100
Total: 533,600 533,600 533,600
Preferential Land: 0

Transfer Information

Seller: FULLER MARYANN Date: 01/09/2020 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /42321/ 00205 Deed2:
Seller: FULLER BERNARD C FULLER MARYANN Date: 04/04/2019 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /41286/ 00007 Deed2:
Seller: FULLER BERNARD C Date: 03/30/2007 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /25427/ 00346 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
County: 020 533,600.00

State: 020 533,600.00

Municipak: 020 0.00] 0.00]

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 01/17/2012

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No ApplicationDate:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchT... 12/12/2023
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